Total Cars 77,000 116,000  193,000

The outputs of the model have been used to generate the Benefit: Cost Ratio (BCR) for the phases
using WebTAG parameters and methods (defined in units 3.5.6 and 3.5.9). All appraisals are for a 60
year scheme length, with Phase 1 of the station opening in 2016. The costs of operating and
maintaining the car park and revenues from the parking are allocated to the County Council. All other
station operating costs and all additional passenger revenues are allocated against the Train
Operating Companies.

A summary of the economic results for the scheme are shown below. Full Transport Economic
Efficiency, Public Accounts and Analysis of Monetised Costs and Benefits tables are provided in
Annex 7. The case for Phase 1 of the station reports a BCR of 3.54, with significant benefits to users.

WORCESTERSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY
MAJOR SCHEME OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE PRO FORMA

20

The case for Phase 2 is lower (but still High Value for Money) at 2.16 due to the impacts on journey
times on Cross Country services. The overall station BCR is 2.62.

Benefits / Costs Economic Value 2010 Prices and Values  £000's

Phase 1 Phase 2 Full Station

Consumers – Commuting £57,836 £70,688 £128,524

Consumers – Other £19,279 £23,563 £42,841

Business £23,916 £31,194 £55,109

External and Other Benefits £15,693 £19,181 £34,874

Indirect Tax -£4,879 -£5,963 -£10,841

Present Value of Benefits (PVB) £111,845 £138,663 £250,508

Local Government Funding £12,252 £5,212 £17,464

Central Government Funding £19,354 £58,900 £78,254

Present Value of Costs (PVC) £31,606 £64,112 £95,718

Net Present Value (NPV) £80,239 £74,551 £154,790

Benefits Costs Ratio (BCR) 3.54 2.16 2.62

To reflect uncertainty, a number of sensitivity tests have been completed, as reported below. The
tests report upsides and downsides to the case relating to demand, costs and service times. The BCR
range is shown as 3.51 to 4.34, against the central case of 3.54 for Phase 1 of the station.

WORCESTERSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY
MAJOR SCHEME OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE PRO FORMA

21

Benefits / Costs Economic Value 2010 Prices and Values  £000's

Phase 1 -
Central

Case

Faster Rail
Travel
Time

Higher Parking
Charge at

£5/car
+10% demand